

## NEWS RELEASE

## SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA • COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

Post Office Box 120128 •San Diego, CA 92112-0128

Release: Immediately Contact: Karen Dalton
Date: 07/11/19 Phone: (619) 844-2353

## San Diego Superior Court's Family Law Facilitator Services Closed on Friday, July 26, 2019

One Day Closure for Mandatory Training

The Family Law Facilitator's Office which provide self-represented litigants with assistance on their family law case will be closed on Friday, July 26, 2019. The closure will allow time for annual mandatory employee training.

The Family Law Facilitator's Office (FLF) provides, at no cost, help for unrepresented parents and parties who have questions about family law issues. Employees can help prepare court forms and provide general legal information. The FLF office is operated by court attorneys, paralegals, and clerks with experience in Family Law.

"The Family Law Facilitators' office is one of our busiest service areas as many people coming to our Family Court are representing themselves. This training must be done each year and we are trying to minimize the impact on court users as much as possible. We are hoping by spreading the word early, we can keep those who need the service from coming to the courthouse on July 26th. We apologize for any inconvenience this may cause," says Michael Roddy, the Superior Court's Executive Officer.

The FLF office will resume services on Monday, July 29, 2019.